
 

Seed Gathering Links 

Saturday 11th February 2023 

1. Opening Plenary with Dan Saladino 

• Dan Saladino https://www.dansaladino.com/  

• Dan Saladino – explore the book https://www.dansaladino.com/explore-the-book  

• Consortium of International Agricultural Research Centers https://www.cgiar.org/  

• CIAT donors https://ciat.cgiar.org/our-donors/  

• Future Seeds https://alliancebioversityciat.org/future-seeds 

• Seed Sovereignty Programme (SSP) interactive map https://www.seedsovereignty.info/near-me/  

• SSP Wales https://www.seedsovereignty.info/news/wales/  

• SSP South East England https://www.seedsovereignty.info/news/south-east-england/  

• SSP South West England https://www.seedsovereignty.info/news/south-west-england/  

• SSP Northern England https://www.seedsovereignty.info/news/northern-england/  

• SSP Scotland https://www.seedsovereignty.info/news/scotland/  

2. Accessing Agrodiversity 

• Adam Alexander’s ‘The Seed Detective’ https://theseeddetective.co.uk/product/my-book/ 

• Pete Ianetta at the James Hutton Institute https://www.hutton.ac.uk/staff/pietro-iannetta  

• Radiant EU Project - Legumes https://youtu.be/BVv_2V8snM0  

• The Food, Farming and Countryside Commission https://ffcc.co.uk/field-guide-for-the-future/the-

scottish-bean  

• 10 Elements of Agroecology 

https://www.fao.org/agroecology/overview/overview10elements/en/  

• Susan Young’s ‘Growing Beans’ https://hodmedods.co.uk/collections/new/products/growing-

beans  

• Brown Envelope Seeds https://www.brownenvelopeseeds.com/  

• Irish Seed Savers Association https://irishseedsavers.ie/ 

• Field of Beans https://www.facebook.com/people/Field-of-Beans/100081165171187/  

3. Fruits of our Labour: the Black Oat Saga 

• ‘Ceirch Du’ Black Oats https://www.seedsovereignty.info/welsh-oats-back-in-black/ 

• The Future of Food and Gerald Miles http://www.coca-csa.org/ 

• Tiny Oat Collider – Oat Dehuller Project https://www.seedsovereignty.info/resources/tiny-oat-

collider-oat-dehuller-project/ 

• Jacqueline Morgan https://www.instagram.com/elderflowerjam/  

• Llafur Ni - Our Grains https://vimeo.com/489406001  

• Black Oat Seed source https://www.aber.ac.uk/en/ibers/  

• ‘Welsh Fare: A Selection of Traditional Recipes’ 

https://www.peoplescollection.wales/story/513776  

• SSP International Network Exchanges https://www.seedsovereignty.info/events/international-

network-exchanges/  

• Culinary Breeding Network https://www.culinarybreedingnetwork.com/  

• Eat Winter Vegetables https://www.eatwintervegetables.com/the-project 

• Chicory Week https://www.chicoryweek.com/  

4. Seed saving for market growers 

• Little Bishops Organics https://www.littlebishopsorganics.co.uk/  

• Lismore Castle Gardens https://www.lismorecastlegardens.com/  
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• Airfield Estate https://www.airfield.ie/ 

• Trill Farm Garden https://www.trillfarmgarden.co.uk/  

• SSP Introduction to Seed Saving in Scotland https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/introduction-to-

seed-saving-in-scotland-tickets-513942103667  

• No Patents on Seeds! https://www.no-patents-on-seeds.org/en  

5. Vital seeds virtual office tour  

• Vital Seeds https://vitalseeds.co.uk/  

• Real Seeds’ Seed Cleaner https://www.realseeds.co.uk/seedcleaner.html 

6. Queer Botany for Seed Savers 

• Christian Keeve https://geography.as.uky.edu/users/cbke227  

• Emily May Armstrong https://www.emilymayarmstrong.com/about 

• The Queer Ecology of Steven Universe https://edgeeffects.net/queer-ecology-steven-universe/  

• ‘Economies of Seeds’ by Christian Keeve and Rowan Lear https://atlasarts.org.uk/read-make-

borrow/writing-publications  

• ‘Sex, Botany, and Empire’ by Patricia Fara 

• The Feminist Plant: Changing Relations with the Water Lily 

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/321305613  

• ‘Fucking Pansies: Queer Poetics, Plant Reproduction, Plant Poetics, Queer Reproduction’ 

https://blog.ecocore.co/post/161819858724/fucking-pansies  

• ‘Irelands Wild Plants. Myths, Legends & Folklore’ by Niall Mac Coitir 

7. Trials and Tech: Reflections on our Trialling 

• Seeds of Scotland https://seedsofscotland.com/ 

• Airfield Estate https://www.airfield.ie/  

• The Totally Terrific Tomato Festival https://www.instagram.com/totallyterrifictomatoes/  

• SeedLinked https://seedlinked.com/  

• Irish Seed Savers Association https://irishseedsavers.ie/  

8. Landrace Gardening 

• Joseph Lofthouse https://lofthouse.com/  

• ‘Landrace Gardening ‘ by Joseph Lofthouse https://www.bookdepository.com/Landrace-

Gardening-Joseph-Lofthouse/9780578245652  

• Pippa Chapman https://www.instagram.com/pippachapman_thoseplantpeople/  

• Those Plant People https://www.thoseplantpeople.com/ 

• ‘The Plant Lover's Backyard Forest Garden’ by Pippa Chapman 

https://shop.permaculture.co.uk/plant-lovers-backyard-forest-garden.html  

• ‘Free the Seed’ podcast https://osseeds.org/category/free-the-seed-podcast/  

• ‘Breed Your Own Vegetable Varieties’ by Carol Deppe 

https://www.chelseagreen.com/product/breed-your-own-vegetable-varieties/h 

• Carol Delaney, The Seed and the Soil: Gender and Cosmology in Turkish Village Society  

9. Hodmedod’s session: Scaling for In-Situ Agrobiodiversity Conservation 

• Hodmedod’s https://hodmedods.co.uk/ 

• Rancho Gordo https://www.ranchogordo.com/  

• Lenten Peas: Black Badgers, Parched Peas & Carlin Sunday 

https://hodmedods.co.uk/blogs/news/76443973-lenten-peas-black-badgers-parched-peas-

carlin-sunday  

• ‘How Rancho Gordo Helped Catapult An Heirloom Bean Revolution’  

https://youtu.be/Lf261fcJbDk  
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• Xoxoc ingredients and utensils http://xoxoc.com.mx/  

• ‘Lancaster Environment Centre and Warren Draper: Bentley Urban Farm, Lancaster and 

Doncaster’ by Emma Cardwell https://www.seedsovereignty.info/northern-seed-stories/#emma  

10. La Restanza Q&A 

• La Restanza (2021) https://mubi.com/films/la-restanza 

• Renting La Restanza https://ownair.it/  

• Delfina Foundation https://www.delfinafoundation.com/  

• ‘The dark side of the Italian tomato’ by Mathilde Auvillain and Stefano Liberti 

https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2014/6/28/the-dark-side-of-the-italian-tomato   

• Seeding The Commons Reading List https://www.seedingthecommons.org/readinglist/  

• Nottingham Mill Coop https://www.instagram.com/nottingham_mill_coop/  

• Eskdale Mill https://www.eskdalemill.co.uk/  

• Scotland the Bread https://scotlandthebread.org/  

 

Sunday 12th February 2023 

1. Desert Island Seeds 

• SSP recent news https://www.seedsovereignty.info/news/  

• ‘Gortahork Cabbage’ available from Irish Seed Savers  

https://irishseedsavers.ie/product/gortahork-cabbage/  

• London Freedom Seed Bank https://www.londonfreedomseedbank.org/ 

• ‘Bloody Marvel- research, field trials, and collaborative breeding project l’ by Richard Galpin 

https://www.richardgalpin.co.uk/bloody-marvel  

• ‘Kale - Bear Necessities’ available from Vital Seeds https://vitalseeds.co.uk/product/kale-bear-

necessities-organic-new-for-2023/  

• SSP Southwest Coordinators https://www.instagram.com/swseedsovuk/  

• Beanfest: the Best Bits! https://www.seedsovereignty.info/beanfeast-the-best-bits/  

• Hwb Hadau Cymru / Wales Seed Hub https://www.seedhub.wales/  

• Wales Seed Hub instagram https://www.instagram.com/wales_seed_hub/  

• ‘Bijou peas’ available from Brown Envelope Seeds 

https://www.brownenvelopeseeds.com/product-p/bijou-pea.htm  

• ‘Dyfi Valley Bean Population’ by Matilda Gomersal https://matildacaitgomersa.wixsite.com/dyfi-

valley-beans  

• ‘Fava bean snacks’ available from Bohnikat https://bohnikat.de/  

• Incredible Seed Libraries https://www.incredibleseedlibrary.com/ 

2. Planning and Record Keeping for Seed Growers 

• Dan Brisebois https://danbrisebois.com/  

• Fred Groom https://vitalseeds.co.uk/about/our-team/ 

• The Farmer Spreadsheet Academy (FSA) http://spreadsheet.farm/bcp 

• FSA Spreadsheet templates http://spreadsheet.farm/seedprofit  

• Little Bishops Organics https://www.littlebishopsorganics.co.uk/  

• School Farm CSA https://www.schoolfarmcsa.org.uk/  

• SSP Seed Hub Focus Group https://www.seedsovereignty.info/events/seed-hub-focus-group/   

3. Be Heard! Legislation Action Workshop 

• Fulya Batur https://www.geneva-academy.ch/the-academy/about-us/experts/profile/258-fulya-

batur  

• Steven Jacobs https://twitter.com/Jakedrum  
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• Kate McEvoy https://www.realseeds.co.uk/about.html  

4. New GMOs, Same Old Threat 

• GM Freeze https://www.gmfreeze.org/ 

• Beyond GM https://beyond-gm.org/  

• A Bigger Conversation https://abiggerconversation.org/  

• No Patents on Seeds https://www.no-patents-on-seeds.org/  

• ‘GMOs, Gene Editing and Seed’ by SSP https://www.seedsovereignty.info/resources/gmos-

information/  

• OF&G Briefing Note https://ofgorganic.org/news/of-g-briefing-note-the-genetic-technology-

precision-breeding-bill-2022  

• ‘How They Made Us Doubt Everything’ by BBC Radio 4 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/programmes/m000l7q0  

• Union of Concerned Scientists https://www.ucsusa.org/  

• EcoNexus https://www.econexus.info/  

5. Lunchtime Meditation 

• Zoe Laureen Palmer https://zoelaureenpalmer.com/  

6. Diaspora Seeds: Migration, Movement and Memory 

• ‘Entangled Roots – To The Sea, The Hills and The Garden’ led by Francine Hajilou 

https://www.seedingthecommons.org/entangledroots/to-the-sea-the-hills-and-the-garden/  

• Seeding the Commons https://www.seedingthecommons.org/  

• ‘The Disturbances of the Garden’ by Jamaica Kincaid 

https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2020/09/07/the-disturbances-of-the-garden  

• ‘Entangled Roots’ project by Seeding the Commons 

https://www.seedingthecommons.org/entangledroots/  

• Lancaster Seed Library https://foodfutures.org.uk/case-studies/lancaster-seed-library/  

• ‘Seed Initiatives’ by SSP https://www.seedsovereignty.info/resources/repudiandae-nobis-

recusandae/  

• ‘Unearthed: On race and roots, and how the soil taught me I belong’ by Claire Ratinon 

• The Diaspora Sessions with Miknaf Ha'aretz 

https://www.tickettailor.com/events/miknafhaaretz/836525  

7. Custom Food Lab session: Seeding Imaginative Futures 

• Custom Food Lab https://customfoodlab.org/ 

• Seeding the Commons’s reading list https://www.seedingthecommons.org/readinglist/  

• ‘Intertidal Allotment’ by Andrew Merritt https://cementfields.org/projects/andrew-merritt-

intertidal-allotment/  

• Emilio Hernández Martínez https://colaboratorykitchen.com/table-guests/emilio-hernandez-

martinez/  

• Living Biocultural Archives: “Collective Archivism” https://imaginingfutures.world/projects/living-

biocultural-archives-collective-archivism/  

• Archivo Biocultural Vivo https://archivo.bio/  

• Raju Rage and NadMa https://padlet.com/grownotbuild/grow-not-build-l5up0t3cllhx98w2  

• Sowing the Seed https://www.sowingtheseedproject.com/  

• ‘The Three Sisters: Corn, Beans, and Squash’ published by Almanac  

https://www.almanac.com/content/three-sisters-corn-bean-and-squash  

• ‘Braiding Sweetgrass’ by Robin Wall Kimmerer 

• ‘Plant-Thinking: A Philosophy of Vegetal Life' by Michael Marder 

• Middle Field Mask by Anne-Marie Culhane https://amculhane.myzen.co.uk/project/corn-masks/  
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8. Machinery Hack Session 

• Heritage Seed Library https://www.gardenorganic.org.uk/what-we-do/hsl 

• ‘Farming the Future Webinars’ by SSP https://www.seedsovereignty.info/events/previous-online-

events/ 

• True Harvest Seeds https://trueharvestseeds.org/  

• 'Ep.6 - Native Seeds’ by Rachel Doolin https://www.racheldoolin.com/debbie-gillies  

• Real Seeds’ opensource seed cleaner https://www.realseeds.co.uk/seedcleaner.html  

• Real Seeds’ opensource 3D printed scoops https://www.realseeds.co.uk/handscoops.html  

• Real Seeds’  tomato seed acid extraction protocol https://www.realseeds.co.uk/acidprotocol.html 

• ‘Real Seeds Ballard Brown Bag Seed Packing Machine in action’ https://youtu.be/Hv2q4UGXmgw 

• FarmFolk CityFolk https://farmfolkcityfolk.ca/  

9. UK Grain Lab session: Cereal Thrillers 

• UK Grain Lab https://www.ukgrainlab.com/  

• Small Food Bakery https://www.smallfoodbakery.com/  

• Shambala Fisher https://www.instagram.com/pastashambala/  

• Ruth Levene https://ruthlevene.co.uk/  

• The Sheffield Wheat Experiment https://www.thesheffieldwheatexperiment.co.uk/  

• Field of Wheat http://fieldofwheat.co.uk/about-the-project/  

• WSU Breadlab https://www.instagram.com/wsu_bread_lab/  

10. Closing Plenary and Hot Poet 

• Liv Torc https://www.livtorc.co.uk/hot-poets/5019-2/  
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